MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 163.

Снар. 163.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby of Bucksport.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to William William W. W. Quimby of Bucksport, in the county of Hancock, the sum of Quimby, in four dollars per month, three years ensuing, dating from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-seven.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of Adam Richardson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury A. Richardson, not otherwise appropriated, to Adam Richardson, the sum of thir- in favor of. ty-four dollars as compensation in full for all claim against the state under the provisions of an act concerning contagious diseases among cattle, approved March nineteen, eighteen hundred sixtytwo, for loss of a cow by a contagious disease in the year eighteen hundred sixty-five.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 165.

Resolve relating to the assassination of John King Robinson at Salt Lake City.

Whereas, the circumstances attending the violent death of Dr. John King Robinson at Salt Lake City, in the Territory of Utah, show conclusively that he was assassinated by a band of Mormons acting under the direction of the leading authorities of that people, who had become hostile to him on account of the position he had taken in refusing to comply with their practices and customs and in aiding to establish a congregational sabbath school in Salt Lake City; and whereas, the said John King Robinson was a native of the State of Maine and remained a citizen thereof until his removal to Utah territory; and whereas, the continuance of the Mormon power in Utah renders unsafe all citizens of the United States in that territory who desire liberty of conscience and freedom to pursue honorable employments such as can be enjoyed in other states and territories, and fixes upon our nation the reproach of polygamy, therefore, as an expression of the legislature of Maine, be it

Resolved, That the senators and representatives in congress from the State of Maine be requested to adopt such measures as in their

Instruction to